

Himachal Pradesh
Public Works Department

No PW/DD/CB/Tender/2024-25:-

9771-75

Dated:- 31.01.2025

To

The Executive Engineer (I T Cell)
O/o the Engineer-In- Chief
Nigam Vihar HPPWD Shimla-2

Subject:-

Publication of Tender Notice .

Dear Sir,

Enclosed please find herewith the Tender Notice of work as given in the Notice Inviting Tender for uploading on department website as per notification Pr. Sect.(PW) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh letter No PBW(B)A(3)1/2024 dated Shimla-2 the 03.01.2024 as the work mentioned in the tender notice are urgent in nature and in public interest.

DA/ Notice Inviting Tender.

Executive Engineer,
Dharamshala Division,
HPPWD Dharamshala.

Copy forwarded for information to:-

1. The Superintending Engineer 5th Circle HPPWD Palampur.
2. All the Assistant Engineer working under this Division.
3. Copy to Ab/ DB of this Division.
4. Notice Board.

Executive Engineer,
Dharamshala Division,
HPPWD Dharamshala.



Office of
Executive Engineer Dharamshala Division HP.PWD. Dharamshala
Himachal Pradesh Public Works Department Dharamshala -176215
Phone No.01892-224946 Fax 222065 E-mail ee-dha-hp@nic.in

"NOTICE INVITING TENDERS"

Sealed percentage rate tenders on forms 6 & 8 are hereby invited by the Executive Engineer, Dharamshala Division, HPPWD Dharamshala on emergent basis for the below mentioned works from the approved and eligible contractors enlisted in HPPWD so as to reach in his office on or before **11.02.2025** upto **11:00 AM** and the same shall be opened on the same day at **11:30 AM** in the presence of the tender opening committee and intending contractors/firms or their authorized representatives. The tender documents can be had from this office against cash payment/Non refundable) on **10.02.2025** between **2:00 PM to 5:00 PM** and the applications for issue of tender forms shall be received upto **12:30 PM** on **10.02.2025**.

The Earnest Money in the shape of NSC's / FDR's Deposit/Bank Guarantee at Call of any of the Post office/Bank duly pledged in favour of XEN HPPWD., Dharamshala must be accompanied with the tender documents. Please note that no exemption orders of earnest money will be entertained. Conditional tenders and the tenders received without earnest money as mentioned above will summarily be rejected. The offer of the tenders shall be kept open for 75 days. The Executive Engineer reserves the right to reject any tender or all tenders without assigning any reasons. The contractors should be registered as a dealer GST Tax Act.2018 and also produce the clearance certificate from the Excise and Taxation department and the contractor will also have to attach the labour employer licence from the labour office with the application. The tender documents shall only be issued to those contractors/firms who will produce the photo copy of their enlistment/renewal, if it happens to be a holiday on the day of opening of tenders the same will be opened on the next working day at the same time and venue:-

Sr. No.	Name of Work	Estimated cost in Rs.	EMD	Time limit	Cost of Tender form
1.	Annual repair & Maintenance of Residential Building (Kothi No A-9) for additional Distt. & Session Judge fast track court (POCSO) Kangra at Dharamshala Distt. Kangra H.P. (SH:- Repair of Palster, Painting, Steel work & minor work .	64780/-	1300/-	Two Month	350/-
2.	Annual repair & Maintenance of Chief Engineer office building Kangra Zone at Dharamshala Distt. Kangra HP (SH:- Painting work in Gallery poertion & conference Hall etc	95763/-	2000/-	One Month	350/-
3.	Stock and Storage in PWD Store under Sub Division NO II HPPWD Division Dharamshala Distt.Kangra HP (SH:-Supplying and Stacking CC2001002000 Quick lime	99500/-	2000/-	One Month	350/-
4.	A/R & M/O Non- residential building at Dharamshala in Distt. Kangra H.P. (SH:- Providing Skilled worker for Minister block of Circuit House Dharamshala)	97736/-	2000/-	20 days	350/-
5.	Annual repair & Maintenance Mini Secretariat office building in Dharamshala Distt. Kangra HP (SH:- Painting and distempering.(Balance Work)	76710/-	1600/-	One Month	350/-
6.	Special repair to Tribal Bhawan at Dari Tehsil Dharamshala Dsitric Kangra HP (SH:- Painting and Dsitempering)	99162/-	2000/-	Two Month	350/-
7.	Construction of Amulance road from Inderprast to Village Gujrehra Ward No 7 in Km 0/000 to 1/500 in Tehsil Dharamshala Distt. Kangra HP (Under MNP) SH:- Construction of Retaining wall at RD 0/022 to 0/026)	82401/-	1650/-	Two Months	350/-
8.	Special reapi of type -IV(Qtr. No 11and 12) of H.P School Education Board residential Colony at Sidhpur in Dharamshala Distt, Kangra HP (SH:- Painting & Distempering and other minor repair)	80385/-	1600	Two Months	350/-
9.	Special repair of Existing building H.I.G -1 of Education Department at Chilgari Dharamshala Distt. Kangra H.P (Deposit work) (SH:- Providing and fixing sanitary work etc)	76980/-	1600/-	Two Months	350/-

Certified that above work for Sr. No 1 to 9 are ugent nature and require immediate execution.

Executive Engineer,
Dharamshala Division,
HPPWD Dharamshala.
On behalf of Governor of Himachal Pradesh
Dated:- 31.01.2025

No. PWD-DD/CB/M-34/-2024-25-

Copy to the following for information and necessary action:-

1. The Chief Engineer (KZ) HP.PWD Dharamshala.
2. The Superintending Engineer, 5th Circle HP.PWD, Palampur.
3. The Deputy Commissioner Kangra at Dharamshala.
4. The Commissioner Dharamshala Municipal Corporation.
5. All the Executive Engineer, working under Kangra Zone.
6. The SDM & Tehsildar Dharamshala.
7. The BDO Dharamshala /Rait.
8. All the Assistant Engineers working under this Division.
9. All the Head of the Branches in this office.
10. All the Contractors working under this Division.
11. Notice Board.

Executive Engineer,
Dharamshala Division,
HPPWD Dharamshala.

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

ESTIMATED COST:- ₹ 64780.00
EARNEST MONEY :- ₹ 1300.00
TIME LIMIT : Two Months


NAME OF WORK :- Annual Repair & Maintenance of Residential building (Kothi No. A-9) for additional Distt. & Session Judge Fast track court (POCSO) Kangra at Dharamshala, Distt. Kangra H.P.

SUB-HEAD :- Repair of plaster, painting, steel & work minor work

S No.	Description of items	Quantity	RATES		Unit	Amount
			In fig	In words		
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
1	Finishing walls with Acrylic Smooth exterior paint of Asian / Dulax / Berger / Nerolac Suraksha paint of required shade New work (Two or more coat applied @ 1.67 ltr/10 sqm (one decimal sixty seven litre per ten squaremetre) over and including priming coat of exterior primer applied @ 2.20 kg/10 sqm (two decimal twenty kilogram per ten squaremetre) , as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	44.91 Square metres	135.00	Rupees one hundred thirty five and paise zero only	Per Square metre	6063.00
2	Renewing glass panes, with putty and nails wherever necessary including racking out the old putty Float glass panes of nominal thickness 4 mm (four milimetres) (weight not less than 10kg/sqm) (ten kilogram per square metre) as per direction of Engineer-in-charge In cement mortar within all leads and lifts and other incidental. The rate is including octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.33 Square metres	1100.00	Rupees one thousand one hundred and paise zero only	Per Square metre	1463.00
3	Repairs to plaster of thickness 12 mm (twelve milimetres) to 20 mm (twenty milimetres) in patches of area 2.5 (two decimal five) sq.meters and under, including cutting the patch in proper shape, raking out joints and preparing and plastering the surface of the walls complete, including disposal of rubbish to the dumping ground, all complete With cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement isto 4 fine sand) as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	5.32 Sqaure metres	280.00	Rupees two hundred eighty and paise zero only	Per square metre	1490.00
4	Applying priming coat of new concrete/ masonry/ asbestos cement/ plastered surface after and including preparing the surface by thoroughly cleaning oil, grease, dirt and other foreign matter and sand papering as required with Readymixed primer, as per specification, approved drawing, design, as per the entire satisfaction and direction of the Engineer-In-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkana and all type of taxes imposed by the Government.	270.54 Square metres	60.00	Rupees sixty and paise zero only	Per Square metre	16232.00
5	Painting two coats (excluding priming coat) on new painted concrete masonry/plaster surfaces with readymixed white paint brushing for use on floors to give an even shade including cleaning the surface of all dirt,dust and other foreign matter and sand papering as required with enamel paint white or other than white, as per specification, approved drawing, design, as per the entire satisfaction and direction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkana and all type of taxes imposed by the Government.	270.54 Square metres	90.00	Rupees ninety and paise zero only	Per Square metre	24349.00

1	2	3	4	5	6	7
6	Providing and fixing 20 mm (twenty millimetre) diametre chromium plated brass curtain rod having wall thickness of 1.25mm (one decimal twenty five millimetre) with two chromium plated brass brackets fixed with C.P. brass screws and PVC sleeves etc., wherever necessary complete, as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidental. The rate is including octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	2.00 Running metres	380.00	Rupees three hundred eighty and paise zero only	Per Running metre	760.00
7	Steel work welded in built up sections/ framed work, of Tata/ Sail including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer using structural steel etc. as required in gratings, frames, guard bar, ladder, railings, brackets, gates and similar works, as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge, including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is including octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	10.77 Kilograms	105.00	Rupees one hundred five and paise zero only	Per Kilogram	1131.00
8	Providing and fixing M.S. BP Sheet 1.66mm to 2mm thick in eaves board/facia/soffits/ceiling including cutting, fixing and welding to steel roof members and applying a coat of red lead primer complete as per the instruction of Engineer-in-Charge (Base members of steel work shall be measured & paid separately) as per specification, approved drawing, design, as per the entire satisfaction and direction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	0.95 Square metres	1600.00	Rupees one thousand six hundred and paise zero only	Per square metre	1520.00
9	Providing and fixing second class klin seasoned and chemically treated hollock wood 30mm (thirty millimetres) thickens glazed shutters for doors, windows and clerestory windows using 4 mm thick float glass panes, including ISI marked M.S. pressed butt hinges bright finished of required size with necessary screws, as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	0.98 Square metres	4850.00	Rupees four thousand eight hundred fifty and paise zero only	Per Square metre	4753.00
10	Painting on G.S. sheet with Synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture of required colour to given an even shade Old work (one or more coats), as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	75.54 Square metres	90.00	Rupees ninety and paise zero only	Per Square metre	6799.00
11	Providing and fixing 150x10mm (one hundred fifty into ten millimetre) size aluminium tower bolts, ISI marked, anodised (anodic coating not less than grade AC 10 as per IS : 1868) transparent or dyed to required colour or shade, with necessary screws etcetera complete as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material, within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, Malkana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.00 Number	125.00	Rupees one hundred twenty five and paise zero only	Each	125.00

1	2	3	4	5	6	7
12	Providing and fixing 125mm (One hundred twenty five millimetre) size aluminium handles, ISI marked, anodised (anodic coating not less than grade AC 10 (ten) as per IS : 1868) transparent or dyed to required colour or shade, with necessary screws etcetera complete , as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.00 Number	95.00	Rupees ninety five and paise zero only	Each	95.00
TOTAL :-						64780.00
	Quoted Rate in Figure (%)	(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Figure)				
	Quoted Rate in Words (%)	(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)				


 Executive Engineer,
 Dharamshala Division,
 HPPWD Dharamshala

2

456

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

ESTIMATED COST :- ₹ 95763.00
EARNEST MONEY :- ₹ 2000.00
TIME LIMIT : Two Months

NAME OF WORK :- Annual Repair & Maintenance of Chief Engineer Office building Kangra zone at Dharamshala Distt. Kangra H.P.
SUB-HEAD :- Painting work in Gallery Portion & conference Hall etc.

S. No.	Description of Items	Quantity	RATES		Unit	Amount
			In fig	In words		
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
1	Painting two or more coat with premium acrylic emulsion paint of Asian / Dulux / Berger / Nerolac Suraksha paints of approved on decorated wall surface to smooth, as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	900.70 Square metres	90.00	Rupees ninety and paise zero only	Per Square metre	81063.00
2	Providing and applying white cement based putty of Birla / JK average thickness 1 mm (one millimetre) over the plastered wall surface to prepare the surface even and smooth complete, as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	200.00 Square metres	73.50	Rupees seventy three and paise fifty only	Per square metre	14700.00
TOTAL :-						95763.00
Quoted Rate in Figure (%)		(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Figure)				
Quoted Rate in Words (%)		(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)				

Executive Engineer,
Dharamshala Division,
HPPWD Dharamshala

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

ESTIMATED COST :- ₹ 99500.00
 EARNEST MONEY :- ₹ 2000.00
 TIME LIMIT : One Month

NAME OF WORK :- Stock and storage in PWD Store under Sub Division No. II, HPPWD Division Dharamshala, Distt. Kangra HP

SUB-HEAD :- Supplying & stacking CC 2001002000 quick lime

Sl. No.	Description of items	Quantity	RATES		Amount
			In fig	In words	
1	2	3	4	5	6
1	Supplying and stacking CC2001002000 Quick lime corresponding to class A as per specification 712-00d As amended in polythene based gunny bags of 40 kg (100TV kilograms) containing total calcium magnesium oxide 70 % (seventy percent) for construction works completed fitting including carriage of material, as per the entire satisfaction and direction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidents. The rate is inclusive, toll taxes, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	5000.00 Kilograms	19.90	Rupees nineteen and paise ninety only	Per Kilogram
Total :-					99500.00
	Quoted Rate in Figure (%)	(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Figure)			
	Quoted Rate in Words (%)	(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)			

Executive Engineer,
 Dharamshala Division,
 HPPWD Dharamshala

(4)

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

ESTIMATED COST :-

97736.00

EARNEST MONEY :-

2000.00

TIME LIMIT :

Twenty days

NAME OF WORK :-

Annual Repair & Maintenance of Non-Residential buildings at Dharamshala in Distt. Kangra Himachal Pradesh

SUB-HEAD :-

Providing Skilled worker for Minister block of Circuit House Dharamshala

S. No.	Description of Items	Quantity	RATES		Unit	Amount
			In fig	In words		
1	1 Providing skilled worker for operation of newly constructed minister block in the complex of Circuit house Dharamshala for the Period of 12.02.2025 to 03.03.2025	3	4	5	6	7
	1). Cook	20.00 Days	610.85	Rupees six hundred ten and paise eighty five only	Per Day	12217.00
	2). Cook Helper	20.00 Days	610.85	Rupees six hundred ten and paise eighty five only	Per Day	12217.00
	3). Sweeper	20.00 Days	610.85	Rupees six hundred ten and paise eighty five only	Per Day	12217.00
	4). Mali	20.00 Days	610.85	Rupees six hundred ten and paise eighty five only	Per Day	12217.00
	5). Helper/ Attendant (80)	80.00 Days	610.85	Rupees six hundred ten and paise eighty five only	Per Day	48868.00
Total:-						97736.00
	Quoted Rate in Figure (%)	(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Figure)				
	Quoted Rate in Words (%)	(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Words)				

1357
Executive Engineer,
Dharamshala Division,
HPPWD Dharamshala

3

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

ESTIMATED COST :- ₹ 76710.00
 EARNEST MONEY :- ₹ 1600.00
 TIME LIMIT : One Month

457

NAME OF WORK :- Annual Repair & Maintenance of Mini Secretariat office building in Dharamshala, Distt. Kangra H.P.

SUB-HEAD :- Painting and distemper (Balance work)

S. No.	Description of items	Quantity	RATES		Unit	Amount
			In fig	In words		
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
1	Wall painting with premium acrylic emulsion paint of Asian / Dulux / Berger / Nerolac Suraksha paints of approved interior grade, having VOC (Volatile Organic Compound) content less than 50 grams/ litre of approved brand and manufacture, including applying additional coats wherever required to achieve even shade and colour two or more coats, as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	376.68 Square metres	125.00	Rupees One Hundred Twenty Five and Paise Zero only	Per square metre	47085.00
2	Painting with synthetic enamel paint Asian / Dulux / Berger / Nerolac Suraksha paints of approved brand and manufacture of required colour to give an even shade two or more coats on old wood work , as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	359.09 Square metres	82.50	Rupees Eighty Two and paise fifty only	Per Square metre	29625.00
TOTAL :-						76710.00
Quoted Rate in Figure (%)		(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Figure)				
Quoted Rate in Words (%)		(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)				

Executive Engineer,
 Dharamshala Division,
 HPPWD Dharamshala

6

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Estimate Cost :- Rs.99162.00
 Earnest Money :-Rs.2000.00
 Time Limit :- Two Months.

Name of work:- Special repair to Tribal Bhawan at Dari Tehsil Dharamshala District Kangra (Sub Head :- Painting and distemping)

(Deposit work)

Sr. No.	Description of Item	Quantity	Rate in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
1	Providing and applying white cement (Birla white/JK) based putty of average thickness 1 mm, of approved brand and manufacturer, over the plastered wall surface to prepare the surface even and smooth complete as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	254.34 Square metre	72.00	Rupees Seventy Two Only	Per Square metre	18,312.00
2	Finishing with Deluxe Multi surface paint system for interiors and exteriors using Primer as per manufacturers specifications : of Asian/Nerolac Paint approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade Two or more coats applied on walls @ 1.25 ltr/10 sqm over and including one coat of Special primer applied @ 0.75 ltr /10 sqm as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	735.00 Square metre	110.00	Rupees One Hundred Ten Only	Per Square metre	80850.00
Total						99162.00
Quoted rate in figure (%)		(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in figure)				
Quoted rate in Words (%)		(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)				

Executive Engineer,
 HPPWD (B&R) Division,
 DHARAMSALA

469

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

NAME OF WORK :-

Construction of Ambulance road from Inderprast Hotel Totarani to village Gujrehra Ward No. 7 in km 0/000 to 1/500 in Tehsil Dharamshala, Distt. Kangra H.P.

(Under MINP)

SUB-HEAD :-

Construction of Retaining wall at RD 0/022 to 0/026

ESTIMATED COST :- ₹ 82401.00
EARNEST MONEY :- ₹ 1650.00
TIME LIMIT : Two Months

S. No.	Description of items	Quantity	RATES		Unit	Amount
			In fig	In words		
1	1 Earth work in excavation for all type of road structure such as retaining walls, breast walls, culverts, drains and parapets etcetera in all type of classification of soil comprising of ordinary soil, ordinary rock, hard rock chiseling /wedging out rocks (Where blasting is prohibited) as per drawings and M.O.R.D. technical specification clause 305 & 1603 and as per direction of the Engineer- In - Charge including setting out, shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious materials and disposal of materials upto any lead and lift including dressing of sides and bottom and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable approved material to the original surface in layers not exceeding 150mm (one hundred fifty millimetres) compacted thickness including shoring and strutting and pumping and bailing out water (surface and sub soil water) upto any depth and any quantum of water including cleaning of slush which may arise out during dewatering , as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	3 10.90 Cubic metres	4 360.00	5 Rupees Three Hundred Sixty Only	6 Per cubic metre	7 3924.00
2	2 Providing and laying mechanically mixed and vibrated plain cement concrete in foundation for all type of structure, plain concrete nominal mix 1: 5: 10 (one cement isto five sand isto Ten graded crushed/broken stone aggregate 40mm (forty millimetre) nominal size in or under water including curing complete and pumping or bailing out water, de-watering removal of slush as required at site which may arise at the time of laying un der water complete for all heights/depts including the cost of form work complete in all respect as per drawing and technical specification clause 802,803,1202,1203 and as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	14.10 Cubic Metres	5250.00	Rupees Five Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Only	Per cubic metre	74025.00
3	3 Providing and laying 100mm (Hundred millimeter) dia P.V.C pipe weep holes in brick masonry/stone masonry, plain reinforced concrete, Abutments, Wing walls, Return walls and retaining/breast walls extended through the full width of the structure with slope 1(V):20(H)(One vertical : Twenty Horizontal) towards draining face complete as per drawing and MORD technical specification Clause 1206.6 and as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	7.00 Numbers	360.00	Rupees Three Hundred Sixty Only	Each	2520.00

1	2	3	4	5	6	7
4	Back filling behind abutment, wing wall and return wall complete as per drawing & Technical Specification Clause-1204.3.8 Granular material and as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malikana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	1.68 Cubic metres	1150.00	Rupees One Thousand One Hundred Fifty Only	Per cubic metre	1932.00
TOTAL :-						82401.00
	Quoted Rate in Figure (%)	(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Figure)				
	Quoted Rate in Words (%)	(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)				

8

Executive Engineer,
Dharamshala Division,
HPPWD Dharamshala.

8

422

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of work:- Special repair of type - IV (Qtr. No. 11 and 12) of HP School Education Board residential colony at sidhpur in Dharamshala Distt. Kangra H.P. (SH:-
Painting & distemping and other minor repair). *Dependent work*

Estimate Cost :- Rs.80385.00
Earnest Money :-Rs.1600.00
Time Limit :- Two Months.

Sr. No.	Description of Item	Quantity	Rate in		Unit	Amount
			Figures	Words		
1	Finishing with Deluxe Multi surface paint system for interiors and exteriors using Primer as per manufacturer's specifications : Two or more coats applied on walls @ 1.25 ltr/10 sqm over and including one coat of Special primer applied @ 0.75 ltr /10 sqm of Asians Paints /Nerolac suraksha /Berger paint approved brand shade and manufacture to give an even shade as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	435.36 Square metre	110.00	Rupees One Hundred Ten Only	Per Square metre	47890.00
2	Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade Two or more coats of Asians Paints /Nerolac suraksha /Berger paint approved brand shade and manufacture to give an even shade: two or more coats as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	139.76 Square metre	85.00	Rupees Eighty Five Only	Per Square metre	11880.00
3	Painting old wood work with premium enamel of Asian/Nerolac Paint to give an even shade. Two or more coat applied @ 0.90 ltr/10 sqm over an under coat of primer applied @0.75 ltr/10 sqm of approved brand and manufacture complete as per approved drawing, design, specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	134.51 Square metre	95.00	Rupees Ninety Five Only	Per Square metre	12778.00
4	Painting old Steel work with premium enamel of Asian/Nerolac Paint to give an even shade. Two or more coat applied @ 0.90 ltr/ 10 sqm over an under coat of primer applied @ 0.80 ltr/ 10 sqm of approved brand and manufacture complete as including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	22.68 Square metre	92.00	Rupees Ninety Two Only	Per Square metre	2067.00
5	Providing wood work in frames of doors, windows, clerestory, windows and other frames wrought, framed and fixed in position. 2nd class kiln seasoned Deodar wood within all leads, lifts of materials and other incidentals, as per approved specification, drawing, design and as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST and any other taxes imposed by the Government.	0.05 Cubic metre	115000.00	Rupees One Lakh(s) Fifteen Thousand Only	Per Cubic metre	5,750.00
Total						
Quoted rate in figure (%)			(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in figure)			80385.00
Quoted rate in Words (%)			(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)			

Executive Engineer,
HPPWD (B&R) Division,
DHARAMSALA

(9)

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

ESTIMATED COST :- ₹ 76980.00
 EARNEST MONEY :- ₹ 1600.00
 TIME LIMIT : Two Months

NAME OF WORK :- Special Repair of Existing building H.I.G. - 1 of Education Department at Chilgari Dharamshala, Distt. Kangra H.P. (Deposit work)

SUB HEAD :- Providing and fixing sanitary work etc. (Deposit work)

S. No.	Description of items	Quantity	RATES		Unit	Amount
			In fig	In words		
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
1	Providing and fixing 15 mm (fifteen milimetres) nominal bore C.P. brass bib cock of Continental series of Jaquar / Contess plus series of Hindware /Ocean series of Cera / Vintage series of Kerovite & Hindon series of Jal of approved quality conforming to IS:8931 as approved by Engineer - in - charge and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	4 Numbers	950.00	Rupees nine hundred fifty and paise zero only	Each	3800.00
2	Providing and fixing 15mm (Fifteen milimetres) diametres C.P.brass angle valve without nuts of Continental series of Jaquar / Classik series of Hindware / Floral Series of Cera / Hindon series of Jal, as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	8 Numbers	1150.00	Rupees one thousand one hundred fifty and paise zero only	Each	9200.00
3	Providing and fixing one hole wall mixing faucet of Continental series of Jaquar / Classik series of Hindware / Floral Series of Cera / Hindon series of Jal, as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	2 Numbers	3500.00	Rupees three thousand five hundred and paise zero only	Each	7000.00
4	Providing and fixing flexible pipe 32 mm (thirty two milimetres, dia C.P. waste pipe for sink or wash basin including P.V.C. waste fittings complete, as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	2 Numbers	550.00	Rupees five hundred fifty and paise zero only	Each	1100.00

423

1	2	3	4	5	6	7
5	Providing and fixing flexible pipe 32 mm (thirty two millimetres) dia P.V.C. flexible waste pipe of Finolex , Relpipe (Reliance) , Vectus for sink or wash basin including P.V.C. waste fittings complete, as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	2 Numbers	190.00	Rupees one hundred ninety and paise zero only	Each	380.00
6	Providing and fixing white vitreous china pedestal type water closet (European type W.C. pan) with seat and lid, 10 (ten) litre low level white P.V.C. flushing cistern, including flush pipe, with manually controlled device (handle lever), conforming to IS : 7231, with all fittings and fixtures complete, including cutting and making good the walls and floors wherever required W.C. pan with ISI marked white solid plastic seat and lid as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	2.00 Numbers	8500.00	Rupees eight thousand five hundred and paise zero only	Each	17000.00
7	Providing and fixing 8 mm (eight millimetres) dia C.P. / S.S. Jet with flexible tube upto 1 metre long with S.S. triangular plate to European type W.C. of quality and make as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	3.00 Numbers	850.00	Rupees eight hundred fifty and paise zero only	Each	2550.00
8	Providing and fixing 15mm (Fifteen millimetres) nominal bore uplasticsed PVC connection pipe with brass union 45cm (Forty five Centimetres) length of Finolex , Relpipe (Reliance) , Vectus as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	3 Numbers	250.00	Rupees two hundred fifty and paise zero only	Each	750.00

1	2	3	4	5	6	7
9	Providing and fixing Chlorinated Polyvinyl Chloride (CPVC) pipes, having thermal stability for hot & cold water supply, including all CPVC plain & brass threaded fittings, including fixing the pipe with clamps at 1.00 m (one metre) spacing. This includes jointing of pipes & fittings with one step CPVC solvent cement and testing of joints complete, as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.					
i	20 mm (twenty millimetre) nominal outer dia Pipes	36.60 Running metres	350.00	Rupees three hundred fifty and paise zero only	Per Running metre	12810.00
ii	25 mm (twenty five millimetre) nominal outer dia Pipes	9.15 Running metres	400.00	Rupees four hundred and paise zero only	Per Running metre	3660.00
10	Providing and fixing 600x450 mm (six hundred into four hundred fifty millimetres) beveled edge mirror of Continental series of Jaquar / Contess plus series of Hindware / Ocean series of Cera / Vintage series of Kerovite & Hindon series of Jal of superior glass (of approved quality) complete with 6 mm (six millimetre) thick hard board ground fixed to wooden cleats with C.P. brass screws and washers complete, as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	2 Numbers	850.00	Rupees eight hundred fifty and paise zero only	Each	1700.00

1	2	3	4	5	6	7
11	Providing and fixing 75mm (Seventy five millimetre) diametres PVC door bend with oval access door, insertion rubber washer 3 mm (three millimetre) thick bolts and nuts ISI marked complete including fixing with approved adhesive etc. complete complete, as per the entire satisfaction and direction of the Engineer-In-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkana and all type of taxes imposed by the Government.	1 Number	300.00	Rupees three hundred and paise zero only	Each	300.00
12	Providing and fixing 110 x 75 mm (one hundred ten into seventy five millimetres) nominal size/diameter P.V.C. floor trap ISI marked of Finolex , Relpipe (Reliance) , Vectus ISI marked Confirming to BIS-14735-99 of self cleaning design including fixing with approved adhesive , cost of cutting and making good the wall and floor etcetera complete, as per approved drawing, design and specifications and as per directions and entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material, within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	2 Numbers	550.00	Rupees five hundred fifty and paise zero only	Each	1100.00
*13	Providing and fixing 75mm (Seventy five millimetre) diametres PVC Plain bend ISI Marked including with approved adhesive etc complete, as per the entire satisfaction and direction of the Engineer-In-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	2 Numbers	165.00	Rupees one hundred sixty five and paise zero only	Each	330.00
14	Providing and fixing 75mm (Seventy five millimetre) diametres high pressure PVC spigot and socket, waste and ventilating pipes light grade ISI marked including fixing with approved adhesive etc. complete including entire carriage of materials as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidental. The rate is including octroi, royalty, Malkhana, toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	6 Running metres	375.00	Rupees three hundred seventy five and paise zero only	Per Running metre	2250.00

1	2	3	4	5	6	7
15	Providing and fixing CPVC (Chlorinated polyvinyl chloride) elbow Threaded complete, as per the entire satisfaction and direction of the Engineer-In-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkhana, toll tax, sale tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.					
i	20mm (twenty millimetre) Nominal size	20.00 Numbers	60.00	Rupees sixty and paise zero only	Each	1200.00
ii	25mm (twenty five millimetre) Nominal size	5.00 Numbers	70.00	Rupees seventy and paise zero only	Each	350.00
16	Removing of Huge tree cut into pieces by Manual labour which fallen on walls of residential building staff qtrs. at chilgari Dharamshala, as per the entire satisfaction and direction of the Engineer-In-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate is inclusive of octroi, royalty, malkana and all type of taxes imposed by the Government. (Labour Rate)	1 Number	11500.00	Rupees eleven thousand five hundred and paise zero only	Each	11500.00
TOTAL :-						76980.00
Quoted Rate in Figure (%)		(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in Figure)				
Quoted Rate in Words (%)		(Amount to be quoted by the contractor in words)				

Executive Engineer,
 Dharamshala Division,
 H.P. WD Dharamshala